parameters reported 95% confidence intervals, these were applied

to estimate parameter variations; otherwise, a standard deviation

of 20% of the baseline value was used. For the PSA, 1,000 Monte

Carlo simulations were performed by randomly sampling all the
Frontiers in Oncology 05
parameters from their assigned distributions. Results have been

presented graphically as scatterplots in the cost-effectiveness

plane. Results of the univariate analysis are reported as a

tornado diagram for the ICUR. Supplementary Table 1 shows

the details regarding the parameters used in the analyses.
Results

Cost-effectiveness analysis

Considering a lifetime horizon, the model estimated the

average QALYs of 1.292 and 0.578, respectively, for patients

undergoing personalised and standard dosimetry approaches.

The estimated mean costs per patient were €23,487 and €19,877

for personalised and standard options, respectively. The model

results for the two scenarios are summarised in Table 3. The
TABLE 2 Disutilities, frequencies, durations, and costs of adverse events used in the model.

Adverse event Disutility Management % of patients

Value Ref. Mean
duration (days)

Tariff Ref. Personalised
dosimetry

Standard
dosimetry

Ref.

Lymphopenia 0.09 (23) 17 €1,704 DRG 399 34% 43% (8)

Asthenia 0.12 (24–26) 17 €1,745 DRG 247 – 5% (8)

Ascites 0.21 (27) 23 €1,748 DRG 464 – 10% (8)

Increased blood bilirubin 0.06 (28) 21 €1,407 DRG 206 – 5% (8)

Increased aspartate aminotransferase 0.06 (28) 21 €1,407 DRG 206 9% 10% (8)

Anaemia 0.11 (24–26, 29–34) 23 €1,676 DRG 395 6% 5% (8)

Thrombocytopenia 0.23 (23, 25, 29, 32, 33) 20 €2,748 DRG 397 – 5% (8)

Decreased weight 0.03 (35) 21 €1,758 DRG 297 – 5% (8)

Increased alanine aminotransferase 0.06 (28) 21 €1,407 DRG 206 9% – (8)

Gastrointestinal haemorrhage 0.11 (36) 13 €959 DRG 183 – 10% (8)

Icterus 0.30 (37) 21 €1,407 DRG 206 – 10% (8)
frontiersi
TABLE 3 Model results according to different time horizons.

Expected
outcomes

Standard
dosimetry

Personalised
dosimetry

Difference ICER or
ICUR

Lifetime horizon

Costs €19,877 €23,487 €3,609

LYs 1.358 3.226 1.868 €1,932

QALYs 0.578 1.292 0.714 €5,056

Time horizon = 5 years

Costs €19,824 €22,420 €2,596

LYs 1.304 2.367 1.063 €2,443

QALYs 0.557 0.981 0.423 €6,131

Time horizon = 10 years

Costs €19,870 €23,164 €3,294

LYs 1.351 2.918 1.568 €2,101

QALYs 0.575 1.182 0.607 €5,429
n.org

https://doi.org/10.3389/fonc.2022.920073
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/oncology
https://www.frontiersin.org

Rognoni et al. 10.3389/fonc.2022.920073
ICUR of personalised versus standard dosimetry approaches was

€5,056/QALY, highlighting the cost-effectiveness of the tailored

procedure (ICUR < €50,000). The cost-effectiveness of

personalised versus standard dosimetry was confirmed also

considering the shorter time horizons of 5 and 10 years for the

analyses (Table 3).

Table 4 shows the detailed costs for each treatment strategy

and by health states considered in the model. Personalised